Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 09/22/2003 Drafted by: J.W. Hartle

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2232

A Resolution of the City and Borough of Juneau Authorizing Participation in the Community Development Block Grant Program.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau Assembly wishes to participate in the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau has solicited proposals from non-profit organizations providing services to low and moderate-income individuals and households in the community, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough has selected a proposal from Catholic Community Services, Inc., to renovate facilities in order to house a residential daycare facility for seniors with Alzheimer's Disease and Related Disorders, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough seeks funding in the amount of \$500,000 from the Alaska Department of Community and Economic Development under the CDBG program to provide for this facility.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. The Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute documents required for granting and managing funds on behalf of Catholic Community Services, Inc..

Section 2. The Manager is also authorized to execute subsequent amendments to said grant agreement to provide for adjustments to the project within the scope of the services or tasks, based on the needs of the project.

/// // //

Adopted this 22^{nd} day of September, 2003.

Sally Smith, Mayor

Attest:

Vote:

C Lauric 9. Spea, Cierr

Absent: Ridgeway; Powell

Unanimous

-2- Res. 2232